
BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD 

In the Matter of the Application of  

Kingwood Solar I, LLC, for a   ) 

Certificate of Environmental Compatibility 

and Public Need to Construct a Solar  ) Case No. 21-0117-EL-BGN 

Electric Generation Facility in 

Greene County, Ohio    ) 

 

 

ISSUES LIST OF  

THE GREENE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

 The Greene County Board of Commissioners submits this issues list citing specific issues 

about which it may be interested in pursuing cross-examination of witnesses at the evidentiary 

hearing:  

- Setbacks from non-participating parcels, structures, and rights of way 

- Fencing and other screening measures to preserve viewsheds of cultural or historic sites, 

scenic byways, historic corridors, current or proposed bike trails, or other recreational 

resources in Greene County 

- Land use principles, including preservation and development of agricultural lands 

- Lighting 

- Construction practices, access, and traffic management, including but not limited to 

maintenance and repair of roadways 

- Drainage and stormwater management, including field tile locating, maintenance, and 

repair 

- Decommissioning plans 

- Economic impact 

- Wildlife and vegetation management 

 

Additionally, the Greene County Board of Commissioners may be interested in pursuing cross-

examination of witnesses on additional issues as the record is supplemented and as other 

intervenors’ witnesses are identified, and as further testimonial or documentary evidence is 

presented by the parties, and the Greene County Board of Commissioners respectfully requests to 

reserve its right to address such issues.  

 



 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/Thaddeus M. Boggs 

Thaddeus M. Boggs (0089231) 

Frost Brown Todd LLC 

10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 

Phone: 614-559-7293 

Email: tboggs@fbtlaw.com 

Fax: 614-464-1737 

 

Attorney for the 

Greene County Board of  

Commissioners 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice was served via email 

to the counsel of record indicated below on this 22nd day of November, 2021. 

 

Jodi Bair   Jodi.bair@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

Werner Margard Werner.margard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov 

Attorneys for OPSB Staff 

 

 

Daniel A. Brown  dbrown@brownlawdayton.com 

Attorney for Cedarville Township Trustees 

 

David Watkins dw@planklaw.com 

Kevin Dunn  kdd@planklaw.com 

Attorneys for Xenia Township Trustees 

 

Lee A. Slone  lee.slone@dinsmore.com 

Attorney for Miami Township Trustees 

 

John E. Hart  jehartlaw@gmail.com 

Attorney for In Progress, LLC 

 

Charles D. Swaney cswaney@woh.rr.com 

Attorney for Tecumseh Land Preservation Association 
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Jack Van Kley  jvankley@vankleywalker.com 

Attorney for Citizens for Greene Acres, Inc. and Citizen Intervenors 

 

 

Chad A. Endsley cendsley@ofbf.org 

Amy M. Milam amilam@ofbf.org 

Leah F. Curtis  lcurtis@ofbf.org 

Attorneys for the Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 

 

 

Michael J. Settineri mjsettineri@vorys.com 

Anna Sanyal  aasanyal@vorys.com 

Nathaniel B. Morse nbmorse@vorys.com 

Attorneys for Kingwood Solar I LLC 

 

 

 

        /s/Thaddeus M. Boggs    

Thaddeus M. Boggs (0089231) 

Frost Brown Todd LLC 

Attorney for the 

Greene County Board of 

Commissioners 
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